1/1915	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RECORD, 02	-02-2005
F	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema)2931630 is or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hand Tool Design Corporation	Name: Easco Hand Tools, Inc.
	Internal Address:
	[CO
Execution Date(s) 04/05/2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 125 Powder Forest Drive
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: Simsbury
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Connecticut
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 06070
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
A. Patent Application No.(s) 26/2005 HLE333 00000076 11038313	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
C 8021 40.00 OP /	
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kenneth C. Bruley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Nelson Mullins Riley &	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Scarborough, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1320 Main Street	☑ Enclosed
01100171dd. 5551_15	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Columbia	8. Payment Information
State: SC Zip: 29201	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (404) 817-6132	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1196
Fax Number: (803) 255-9831	Authorized User Name Kenneth C. Bruley
Email Address:	Additionized OSEI Marrie Inclined S. Brailey
9. Signature: Signature	<u>01/19/65</u> Date
Kenneth C. Bruley	Total number of pages including source
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Hand Tool Design Corporation (the "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having an address of 16 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702 (formerly of 501 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19809), is the owner of various U.S. patents listed at Schedule A, (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Easco Hand Tools, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as the "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 125 Powder Forest Drive, Simsbury, Connecticut, is desirous of obtaining any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, as described in Schedule A, and in and to the invention or inventions described in the Patents in any form or embodiments thereof, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the United States upon the invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon the invention, inventions, or improvements in the United States, including the right to sue for infringement and collect damages for acts occurring prior to the date of this Assignment and thereafter.

I hereby authorize the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer the Patents as set forth in Schedule A to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: APRIL 5 2004

By: - That the Harf-

Name: Keith L. Thompson

Title: Assistant Secretary & Treasurer

STATE OF

COUNTY OF KUP

On this <u>f</u> day of <u>light</u> 2004, before me came Keith L. Thompson, to me known and known to me to be the individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Public /

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 016201 FRAME: 0953

Title	Patent	Date Filed	Application	Date Issued
	Number ·		Number	
Ratchet Wrench Body	N/A	September 9, 2003	29168275	N/A
Ratchet Release Button	N/A	September 9, 2003	29168274	N/A
Reversible Ratcheting Tool	N/A	August 19, 2003	10644942	N/A
Reversible Ratcheting Tool with Improved Control Member	N/A	January 6, 2004	10752138	N/A
Spanner with Prevention of Disengagement of Fasteners	N/A	October 20, 2003	10689259	N/A
Tool Rack Assembly	N/A	January 6, 2004	10752236	N/A
Reversible Ratchet Wrench with High Torsion	N/A	July 29, 2003	10630459	N/A
Pawl-less Ratchet Wrench	N/A	July 28, 2003	60490641	N/A
Ratchet Wrench	N/A	January 12, 2004	10755434	N/A
Process for Making Ratchet Wheels	N/A	February 6,2004	10774120	N/A

PATENT RECORDED: 01/19/2005 REEL: 016201 FRAME: 0954